MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

Chapter 100

AN ACT to Provide a Census of Crippled Persons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Department of health and welfare to procure information. The department of health and welfare shall procure, through the best and most economical means at its disposal as soon as possible, a census of crippled persons residing in the state between the ages of 21 and 65 years, including such information as it may consider important as to the living conditions and other circumstances of such persons, and shall report the result of its findings to the legislature at the session next following the completion of said census.
- Sec. 2. Definition of crippled persons. For the purposes of this act, a person unable to earn a livelihood for himself and his dependents because of permanent physical disability shall be considered as a crippled person.
- Sec. 3. Municipal officers shall cooperate. Selectmen, assessors, overseers of the poor, city and town managers, and other municipal officers, shall cooperate with the department of health and welfare in the procuring of said census.

Approved April 22, 1937.

Chapter 101

AN ACT Relating to Construction of State Aid Roads in Indian Township.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1935, c. 61, amended. Chapter 61 of the private and special laws of 1935 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Construction of state aid roads in Indian Township. The state highway commission shall, each year, set aside from the fund available for the construction of state aid roads the sum of \$1350 \$1500, and the same shall be expended for the construction of state aid roads in Indian Township 2 R. 1.'

Approved April 24, 1937.